06-30-2009

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

*56/29/09* 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103565479 \_\_\_\_EET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Nordgren Corporation Greg Nordgren Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 1821 12th Avenue, Unit B Execution Date(s)May 26, 2009 X Assignment Merger City: Coralville Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State:Iowa Government Interest Assignment Country:USA Zip:52241-1148 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 2 Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/455,244 29 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: one Name: Lynn G. Foster 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\_40.00 Internal Address: X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: 65 N Street, Suite C3 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Salt Lake City Zip: 84103 State: Utah Phone Number: 801-364-5633 Deposit Account Number 06-1620 Fax Number: 801-355-8938 Authorized User Name\_Lynn G. Foster Email Address: foster@fosterpatlaw.com 9. Signature: June 24, 2009 Signature Date Total number of pages including cover Lynn G. Fóster 3 sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	06-16	/2009	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
			T
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tra	10356 ademark Office: Pleas	3838 se record the attached	documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	<u></u>	2. Name and ad	Idress of receiving party(ies)
Greg Nordgren		Name:NORDGREN CORPORATION	
		Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attac			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		Street Address: <u>1821 12th Avenue, Unit B</u>	
Execution Date(s)			
	erger	City: Coralville	
Security Agreement Change of Name			
Joint Research Agreement		State:Iowa	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmato	ry License	Country: <u>USA</u>	Zip:52241-1148
Other		Additional name(s	) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No
4. Application or patent number(s):	🔄 This		g filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/455,244	dditional numbers at	B. Patent No	JUN 15
5. Name and address to whom correction concerning document should be main the should be m		6. Total number involved: one	of applications and patents
Namelynn G. Foster			
Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Street Address: <u>65 N Street, Suite C3</u>		X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
		None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Salt Lake City		8. Payment Information	
State: <u>Utah</u> Zip841	03		
Phone Number: 801-364-5633		Denosit Acc	count Number of 1620
Fax Number: 801-355-8938		Deposit Account Number06-1620	
Email Address: foster@fosterpatlaw.com	/	Authorized	User Name Lynn G. Foster
9. Signature:	Signature	······································	211-2029 201841 990h890, 2009 <sup>586</sup> 22400 0018621 48.88 <b>Date</b>
Lynn G. Fos Name of Perso		∖то	tal number of pages including cover 3

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 022896 FRAME: 0074

## ASSIGNMENT

• •

I, GREG NORDGREN of 1679 East 3450 North, North Logan, UT 84341, have invented a OUTDWELLING SLIT VALVES AND ASSEMBLIES FOR MEDICAL LIQUID FLOW THROUGH A CANNULA AND RELATED METHODS, hereinafter called the "invention."

Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States Patent Application heretofore executed by me and now identified as File No. 8751.CIP of Lynn G. Foster, Patent Attorney, (U.S. Patent Office Registration No. 21,189), and filed in the United States Patent Office as Serial No. 12/455,244 on May 29, 2009. (I hereby authorize Lynn G. Foster to insert said serial number and filing date when known.)

The Assignee, NORDGREN CORPORATION, a Utah Corporation, having a place of business at 1821 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Unit B, Coralville, IA 52241-1148, desires to secure the entire right, title, and interest in said invention.

In consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title, and interest in said invention and in the aboveidentified United States Patent Application and in all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in a receiving office of the Patent Cooperative Treaty (PCT) and in regions and countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file, prosecute, and exclusively own all PCT and foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention and the PCT for such applications and to file, prosecute, and exclusively own all regional applications relating to the invention.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

PATENT REEL: 022896 FRAME: 0075 Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States, PCT, and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification, reissue, extension, infringement, or like proceedings involving said invention in any country.

This Assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

State of Iowa County of Washington) On May 26th

On <u>May</u>  $26^{----}$ , 2009, before me personally appeared GREG NORDGREN known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as his free act and deed and for the purposes set forth therein.

Notary Public

Course F	DEBRA STRABALA Commission Number 188723 My Commission Expires
----------	---